strategies, methods, techniques, processes, procedures, technical data or other data, compilations, software 
or source code or any other information that is not generally known by the public.

6. Fees & Expenses:
Client shall pay Consultant a monthly retainer of seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000; being 
full payment of professional fees and expenses covered under this agreement). The monthly payment shall 
be made in two (2) six-month installments of four million five hundred thousand dollars ($4,500,000) one 
due (a) upon execution of this Agreement and the other (b) upon expiration of six months from the effective 
date.

Indemnification

3

The amount of any Indemnified Damages for which indemnification by Consultant is provided under this 
Section 10 shall be net of any amounts recovered by Client under insurance policies in effect and applicable